TOWN OF BRISTOL, RHODE ISLAND

BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS

Building Board of Appeals Agenda
Thursday, August 28, 2025 at 6:00 PM
Bristol Town Hall, 10 Court Street, Bristol, RI 02809

A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Agenda Item
Bl. Building Board of Appeals

David Ramos; Ramos Landscaping, LLC 670 Metacom Ave.,
Bristol, RI 02809 Plat 128 Lot 15 Zone: GB

RELIEF REQUESTED:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the determination
that the building, (membrane structure), that was
installed without permits and has been determined to
be unsafe, must be removed. Instead, the Applicant
wishes to allow the building to remain temporarily
while a larger development is planned, approved and
carried out.

C. Adjournment
Date Posted: August 18, 2025

Posted By: epc

10 COURT STREET, BRISTOL, RI 02809-2208  401-253-7000 FAX 401-253-2647  www.bristolri.gov



Item B1.

Town of Bristol, Rhode Island

Building Board of Appeals
10 Court St
Bristol, RI 02809
401-253-7000

PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given by the Building Code Board of Appeals
that a public hearing will be held on the following application:

Thursday August 28, 2025
at 6:00 PM
Bristol Town Hall
10 Court Street

APPLICANT:  David Ramos; Ramos Landscaping, LLC
PROPERTY OWNER: David Ramos; Ramos Landscaping, LLC
LOCATION: 670 Metacom Ave., Bristol, Rl 02809

PLAT: 128 LOT(S): 15

ZONE: GB

RELIEF REQUESTED:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the determination that the building, (membrane structure), that
was installed without permits and has been determined to be unsafe, must be removed. Instead, the
Applicant wishes to allow the building to remain temporarily while a larger development is planned,

approved and carried out.

A
/Steg%en Gré/enleaf,
Building Official

Written comments may be submitted to the Building Code Board of Appeals via USPS mail addressed to:
Building Code Board of Appeals, Bristol Town Hall, 10 Court Street, Bristol, Rl 02809 or via email to
sgreenleaf@bristolri.gov. Written comments should be received no later than 12:00 p.m. on Monday,

August 25, 2025.




TOWN OF BRISTOL RHODE ISLAND
Bristol Building Board of Appeals

BUILDING OFFICIAL REPORT FOR:

FILE NO. 2025-01

APPLICANT: David Ramos; Ramos Landscaping, LLC
PROPERTY OWNER: David Ramos; Ramos Landscaping, LLC
LOCATION: 670 Metacom Ave.

PLAT: 128 LOT: 15 ZONE: GB

PERMIT NUMBER: 60222
PERMIT APPLICANT: David Ramos

RELIEF REQUESTED:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the determination that the building, (Membrane Structure), that was
installed without permits and has been determined to be unsafe, must be removed. Instead, the Applicant
wishes to allow the building to remain temporarily while a larger development is planned, approved and
carried out.

FINDINGS:

The building was constructed without permits. Due to the lack of a proper plan review process along
with proper vetting of the prefabricated system, there cannot be any assurance of minimum structural
safety. In addition, the building has not been inspected to determine proper wind ties at the base and the
top of the shipping containers or how the membrane fabric is secured.

Planning and Zoning approval was never received for this structure as is required prior to permitting and
construction.

If a proper Code Analysis was done as part of the permitting process, it is probable that this building
requires toilet facilities per RI SBC-1 Table 2902.1.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The building was allowed to remain, as a good faith gesture while Zoning and Planning issues were
addressed. Following the Zoning Board Hearing on April 7, 2025, this office issued a formal Notice of
Violation. The Applicant has promised to remove the structure multiple times since then. He removed
the non-compliant deck and, later, the front face of the membrane structure but these small gestures do
not address the main, illegal structure and acted only to delay its removal. It is my opinion that there is
not significant hardship to warrant converting the existing illegal structure to a legal “temporary” one.

_ g/_/zs//%

N LY | A
Stephgn L/Gr?:é/(e'af, Building Official

Page I of 1
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TOWN Uk 8His10;
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Town of Bristol, Rhode Island ~ COMMUNITY DV
10 Court St. _ )
Bristol, RI 02809 2025 AUE -2 AM 2: 16

Melissa Cordeiro, Town Clerk

APPLICATION TO LOCAL BUILDING CODE
APPEALS BOARD

1. Name ofproperty owner: David Ramos; Ramos Landscaping, LLC

12 Ruth Avenue, Bristol, Rl 02809

2. Address of property owner:

3. _Address of property in question: 670 Met?com Avenue

15

4. Assessor’s Map, PlatNo. 128 Lot Nos.

Other description of property:

Location of Ramos Landscaping.

5. Attached hereto as part of this appeal (submit the following):
a. A copy of the decision of the enforcing authority.
b. Asetofscaled drawings orother graphic documentation ofall relevant

details.

C. A briefnarration setting forth the specific grounds for appeal and citing
relevant section number of the applicable code or ordinance. (Note: The back
of this application may be used for this purpose.)

NOTE: The above information must be submitted in full with the appeal application in
order for a hearing to be scheduled.

I'hereby depose and affirm that the above statements and the statements contained in the documents

submitted herein are true. \.“\ﬁﬁ\\\f
Datex‘ \ /20 L5 Signature: | <

J

**The applicant will be charged for theTequired two weeks advertising of this meeting in the Bristol
Phoenix.

For official use only: é [ M | /
Received by: / / // (/L/ Date:_ - oo/// 24 ~ File No. :
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Joseph Vo Cavanagh. Ir, Commerce Center
TN i A by - - = William R. Landry 30 Exchange Terrace
Edmund 1., Alves. I, Providence, RI 02903-1763
Scott T. Spear

Mary Cavanagh Dunn Tel (401) 831-8900
Joseph VL Cavanagh. 111 Fax (401) 751-7542
Christopher 1. O"Connon www.blishcavlaw.com
Matthew I Landry

Stephen [ Rosenbaum
Of Counsel

John 1. Blish
(1986-2007)
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Building Code Board of Appeals
Town of Bristol

12 Ruth Avenue

Bristol, RT 02809

August 1!, 2025

RE: 670 Metacom Avenue; Application for Temporary Structure
Appeal of Denial for Temporary Structure

Dear Members of the Board:

Our office represents David Ramos (d/b/a/ Ramos Landscaping) in connection with
property located at 670 Metacom Avenue (A P. 128, Lot 15). As you may know, Mr. Ramos has
engaged in lengthy discussions with Town officials, particularly Building Department and
Planning Department staff regarding the anticipated redevelopment and ongoing uses occurring
on the Property (and adjoining property to the south) in connection with Mr. Ramos landscaping
business. To that end, Mr. Ramos submitted a formal pre-application proposal to the Planning
Department and was subsequently reviewed by the Planning Board on July 10t 2025. A formal

application for development plan review is anticipated on or before August 8" for a public
hearing in September.

As part of the redevelopment of the Property, Mr. Ramos contemplates the removal of all
existing “structures” located on Lot 15, excepting any lawful pre-existing storage areas or bays
currently in use. Mr. Ramos is proposing to construct a warehouse/garage on Lot 16 to the south
to be utilized for equipment storage, office space, and supporting uses for the landscaping

operation. Lot 15 will be primarily utilized for materials storage as is consistent with its historic
use.

During the pre-application hearing before the Planning Board in July, Mr. Ramos testified
that use of an existing “covered” area for tools and equipment was necessary to facilitate the
redevelopment and construction of the new permanent building on Lot 16. It was suggested that
a temporary permit for the covered area may be necessary to allow its continued use for those
purposes. Temporary Structures less than 400s.f. are permissible under the local Building Code

and may be granted by the Board of Appeals for a period no more than one (1) year. See IBC.
Sec. 3103.
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Subsequent to the July 10™ Planning Board hearing, the Building Official issued a letter
to Mr. Ramos denying his request for a Temporary Permit for the covered storage area. As
grounds for denial, Mr. Greenleaf cites § 23-27.3-124 (11) Unsafe Conditions, and § 23-27.3-
124.2. Notice of Unsafe Conditions.

As you can see in the photographs attached as Exhibit A hereto, the area in question is has
an open front facing entry and is comprised of removable metal poles affixed to two (2) storage
contains. Neither container is affixed to the ground and is removable. Both containers — and the
covered area — house valuable equipment and tools used in connection with the landscaping
business. The canopy and materials themselves are designed for temporary use on construction
and materials sites and come packaged in a small rectangular box (pictured in photograph).
Following early discussions with Mr. Greenleaf, Mr. Ramos has ceased using or occupying this
covered area.

As set forth more fully above, Mr. Ramos has submitted a formal redevelopment plan to
the Town that contemplates the removal of this covered area following approval of the plans.
Over the last year, Mr. Ramos has assembled a team of professionals, including the undersigned
legal counsel and Principe Engineering to advise and development and appropriate plan of
development for the property that will bring it in line with the Metacom Overlay District.

Respectfully, Mr. Ramos is requesting the Board of Appeals overturn the denial of the
Building Official and issue a temporary permit for the covered area. Doing so will allow Mr.
Ramos to proceed with the development plan expeditiously and make modifications to the site in
accordance with the plans. As grounds for this request, Mr. Ramos, by and through Principe
Engineering has performed an inspection of the subject area to ensure there are no present or
imminent threats to public health or safety. The structural integrity has been verified by a duly
licensed structural engineer who has concluded there are no hazardous conditions (See Report
attached as Exhibit B).

We look forward to presenting our findings to the Board on August 28,

Sinccrcl_}./% P
L
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Item B1.

Stephen Greenleaf

From: Matthew Landry <mjl@blishcavlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, August 1, 2025 4:16 PM

To: Stephen Greenleaf

Cc: Amy Goins; Diane Williamson

Subject: Re: Board of Appeals Application,

Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. When in doubt, contact
your IT Department

Mr. Greenleaf, attached is the photograph that was referenced in my letter. You should have also
received a copy of the structural engineer’s report - | will forward hard copies to your office next week as
they should have been included in the package Mr. Ramos submitted.

Regards,

DBLISH & (AVANAGH:

30 Exchange Terrace, Providence, Rl 02903

MATTHEW J. LANDRY | ATTORNEY
P 401-831-8900 | F 401-751-7542
mjl@blishcavlaw.com | www.blishcavlaw.com

Experienced Counsel » Skilled Advocacy ¢ Wise Solutions

This e-mail transmittal (and attachments, if any) is intended only for the addressee shown above. It may contain
information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. Any review, dissemination or
use of this transmission or its contents by persons other than the addressee is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and destroy the original and all
copies of this transmittal. Thank you.

On Aug 1, 2025, at 3:17 PM, Stephen Greenleaf <sgreenleaf@bristolri.gov> wrote:
1
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Matt,

I amin receipt of the Application and will proceed to formalize the meeting for August
28" at 6 PM. The application mentions an exhibit with photos which did not arrive with
it. Please get that exhibit to us early next week so the application is complete when we
proceed to advertise, etc.

| am attaching the application here for Amy and Diane’s information. Enjoy your weekend.
Steve

Stephen Greenleaf, RA, CBO | Building Official
Town of Bristol, Rhode Island

235 High Street, Bristol, RI 02809

P: 401-253-7000 (ext. 127) | M: 401-536-5316

sgreenleaf@bristolri.gov

<Building Code Appeals Board Application-670 Metacom Ave.pdf>



ENGINEERING DIVISION
27 Sakonnet Ridge Dr
Tiverton, RI 02878
401.816.5385
August 14, 2025
Stephen Greenleaf, RA CBO
235 High Street
Bristol, RI 02809

401.253.7000 etx. 127
Sereenleaf@bristolri.cov

RE: 670 Metacom Avenue - Temporary Membrane Structure
AP 128 - Lot 15
Bristol, RI 02809

Dear Mr. Greenleaf,

I hope this letter finds you well. I am writing to provide my feedback regarding the
temporary membrane structure recently installed by my client, and manufactured
by TMG Industrial, located at the above referenced site. The structure in question is
a 30' x 40' "Shelter Pro Series" unit.

Upon review, I can confirm that the structure appears to have been constructed in
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. The sides of the structure are
supported by steel shipping containers, and the trusses are fastened to the top of
these containers using steep clips that are welded securely in place. The trusses are
spaced approximately 4 feet on center, providing a stable framework.

The back and front walls of the structure are bolted to a monolithic concrete pad
that forms the floor area of the installation. Notably, the back wall has no openings,
which contributes to the overall stability of the structure. It is important to mention
that the sheathing on the front wall has been removed to comply with egress
requirements. While this creates a potential concern for uplift due to the open front,
my assessment indicates that in the event of significant uplift forces, it is likely that
the fabric would tear before any critical structural failure occurs.

I reached out to the manufacturer regarding any engineering specifications for the
mounting of the structure. Unfortunately, they informed me that there are no such
specifications available. However, based on my evaluation, I believe the existing
design and mounting methods are adequate for the intended use and present no
safety hazards or risks to the public or surrounding properties.

PRINCIPE COMPANY ENGINEERING DIVISION ® 27 SAKONNET RIDGE DR, TIVERTON, RI 02878
401.816.5385 * PRINCIPEENGINEERINGRGMAIL.COM * WWW.PRINCIPECOMPANY.COM *
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Should you require any further information, clarification, or wish to discuss the
report in detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at 401.816.5385 or
Tom@PrincipeEngineering.com. I am more than willing to collaborate and ensure
that all necessary protocols are followed for the safety and compliance of this
structure.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Thomas J.#rincipe, III PE
President

Principe

Item B1.
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TOWN OF BRISTOL
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPT.

235 High St.
Bristol, RI 02809
(401) 253-7000

DATE November 4, 2024

David Ramos

Ramos Landscaping LLC
156 Bayview Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809

RE:  Assessor’s Plat 128, Lots 15 and 16
STOP-WORK ORDER
Dear Mr. Ramos,

This letter is to follow up regarding our meeting at your property on Metacom Avenue,
(referenced above). Along with Town Planner, Diane Williamson and Zoning Officer, Ed
Tanner, I met you to discuss the new structures that had been built along with the related
sitework. The structures in question include 2 fabric structures, one set on large blocks and the
other on shipping containers. Also present were a trailer with an attached deck. All this work was
done without a required Town Building Permit.

Pursuant to the RI State Building Code 23-27.3-123.0 you are hereby issued a Stop-Work
Order. All work must be immediately stopped and shall not resume until a Building Permit is
issued.

You have (10) ten days from receipt of this letter to respond to this notice. The owner of the
property may:
1. Deny in writing that the violation exists and request reconsideration, citing specific

reasons for the request.
2. Cause the violation to be cured.

A fee will be added for work performed without a permit.

This matter requires your prompt attention. Please file a Building Permit through the online
permitting portal. Town Zoning and Planning requirements will be communicated separately.

Very truly yours,

TOWN OF BRISTOL, RI

Stephen Greenleaf, Building Officia

Cc: Diane Williamson, Town Planner, Raymond Falcoa, CCC, Edward Tanner, Zoning Officer,
Amy Goins, Town Solicitor.




Town of Bristol, Rhode Island

Department of Community Development

Item B1.

10 Court Street

Bristol, RI 02809

bristolri.gov
401-253-7000

November 26, 2024

David Ramos

Ramos Landscaping LLC
156 Bayview Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809

RE: Assessor’s Plat 128, Lots 15 and 16
Zoning Violation and Violation of Subdivision and Development Review Regulations

Dear Mr. Ramos:

This is to confirm our site meeting with you on Monday, November 25, 2024 which the Building
Official, Zoning Officer and myself attended at the above mentioned property.

As discussed, improvements were made to Lot 15 without the necessary building permits,
specifically the construction of a structure comprised of two relocatable containers connected
with a plastic membrane roof and a permanent concrete foundation. The Building Official will
follow up with you directly regarding the building permits needed for this structure.

The improvements also intensified the existing business operation, which was in existence as a
pre-existing non-conforming use, for your contract construction business, Ramos Landscaping.
This is a violation of the Zoning Ordinance since a contract construction business requires a
Special Use Permit in the General Business Zone. In addition, the location on Metacom Avenue
in the Metacom Avenue Overlay triggers review by the Planning Board as a Land Development
Project. In accordance with the new laws, a project that triggers both a Special Use Permit and a
Land Development Review is a Unified Development that the Planning Board has jurisdiction
over.

You have twenty (20) days from the date of the letter to reply in writing that you will comply by
filing a complete application for a Minor Land Development/Unified Development application
by February 1, 2025. The application must include both lots 15 and 16 on Assessor’s Plat 128
since both of these contiguous lots are being used for the contract construction business. Failure




to submit an application by the date will result in additional enforcement action unless an
extension of time is requested and granted.

You may appeal this violation within twenty (20) days of the date of the letter by filing an appeal
with the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Sincerely,

Diane M. Williamson, Director of Community Development

Edward M. Tanner, Zoning Enforcement Officer

CC:

Town Council
Planning Board
Town Administrator
Building Official

Item B1.
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2
TOWN OF BRISTOL

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT =
10 Court Street ¢ Bristol, Rhode Island 02809 E 2
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DATED: December 10, 2024

VIA CERTIFIED & REGULAR US MAIL

David J. Ramos
12 Ruth Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809

Ramos Landscaping, LLC
156 Bayview Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809

Re:  Violation of Ordinances of the Town of Bristol at
670 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, Rhode Island

Plar 128, Lot 15
Zoning District: General Business (GB) / Metacom Avenue Overlay

Dear Mr. Ramos,

The Notice is a follow up to our site meeting with you on Monday, November 25, 2024 at the
above mentioned property which the Building Official, Director of Community Development and myself
attended. As discussed during this meeting, certain improvements have been made to Lot 15 relating to
the operations of Ramos Landscaping, LLC without the necessary building permits. Specifically, the
construction of a structure comprised of two prefabricated storage containers connected with a metal
framed plastic membrane roof and a solid concrete slab floor; and the installation of an office trailer.
These structures were constructed and installed without first applying for or obtaining building permits
from the Town of Bristol. This is a violation of Article XI., Section 28-402 of Bristol’s Zoning Ordinance
which requires submittal of plans and the issuance of a permit for any new construction. In addition, these
improvements have intensified the existing nonconforming landscaping contract construction business
operation at this site, which was in existence outdoors within a limited area of the property as a pre-
existing non-conforming use. This is a violation of Section 28-218(7) of Bristol's Zoning Ordinance as a
contract construction service business use requires a special use permit within the General Business (GB)

Zoning District.
In addition to the intensification of a nonconforming use, the construction of new commercial structures
on this property requires prior review by the Planning Board as a Land Development Project pursuant to

Article VL of Bristol’s Zoning Ordinance due to the property’s location on Metacom Avenue within the
Metacom Avenue Overlay. In accordance with recently adopted state-wide land use legislation, a project

Tel: (401) 253-7000 ¢ Fax:(401) 396-5466  www.bristolri.gov

Instr: 2024-2844




David J. Ramos

Ramos Landscaping, LL.C
December 10, 2024

Page 2

that triggers both a Special Use Permit and a Land Development Review is considered a Unified
Development that the Planning Board has jurisdiction over. Accordingly, you are hereby directed to bring
your property into compliance by removing the offending structure and office trailer on or before
December 31, 2024 (hereafter the ‘compliance date’).

Alternatively, you may reply in writing by the compliance date indicating that you will comply
with zoning requirements by filing a complete application for a Minor Land Development/Unified
Development application on or before February 10,2025. The application must include both lots 15 and
16 on Assessor’s Plat 128 since both of these contiguous lots are being used for the contract construction
business. Failure to remove the offending structure or to respond in writing by the compliance date will
result in additional enforcement action.

In the event that this violation is not corrected or a timely appeal has not been filed by the
compliance date, I will have no choice but to assess a fine in accordance with R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-24-
60(a) and Sec. 28-407 of the Zoning Ordinance. The Town may then choose to pursue this matter in the
Municipal Court, at which time we will seek an order compelling you to comply with the Zoning
Ordinance, in addition to fines for failure to comply. You may appeal this Notice of Violation to the
Zoning Board by filing the appropriate application on or before December 31, 2024, as provided in Sec.
28-410 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Your cooperation in correcting the violations noticed herein is expected. Please feel free to contact me to
discuss the resolution of this matter.

o

2 e —

Edward M. Tanner
Zoning Enforcement Officer

cc: Town Administrator
Town Solicitor
Code Compliance Coordinator

Received for record at Bristol, Rl
12/10/2024 10:18:58 AM
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NOTICE: A copy of this notice has been recorded in the Land Evidence Records of the Town of
Bristol as of the date and time stamped above

Item B1.




TOWN OF BRISTOL
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

235 High St., Bristol, Rhode Island 02809
Tel: (401) 253-7000 sgreenleaf@bristolri.gov

April 10, 2025

David Ramos

Ramos Landscaping LLC
12 Ruth Avenue

Bristol, RI 02809

RE: Assessor’s Plat 128, Lot 15
670 Metacom Avenue

NOTICE OF VIOLATION - BUILDING CODE
Dear Mr. Ramos:

This is a follow-up to the formal Stop Work Order issued after the 11/25/24 visit to your
property at 670 Metacom Avenue in which Diane Williamson, Ed Tanner and I observed illegal
building and site improvement activity. As instructed, you followed this by applying for a
Building Permit (60222) on 11/29/24.

The Zoning Officer then issued a Violation Notice on 12/10/24 (the “Zoning Violation Notice™).
As you know, you appealed the Zoning Violation Notice to the Zoning Board. On April 7, 2025,
you withdrew the appeal, indicating to the Zoning Board that you would file the required
applications as outlined in the Zoning Violation Notice. Building Permits require Zoning
approval and until those Violations are resolved, your application for a Building Permit will not
be processed. While the Zoning Violation Notice remains pending, I am issuing this Violation
Notice to clarify the position of the Building Department in this matter, especially regarding
your use of the non-permitted structures.

1. Pursuant to the RI State Building Code 23-27.3-122.1 you are hereby issued a Notice of
Violation. All work must be stopped immediately and shall not resume until a Building
Permit is issued. This applies to a total of four (4) structures, including: two (2) fabric
structures, one set on large blocks and the other on shipping containers; a mobile
construction trailer; and an attached deck. This order extends to occupying any part of the
newly constructed or installed structure(s) prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy by this office.

§ 23-27.3-122.1. Notice of violation.

The building official shall serve a notice of violation or order on the owner or person
responsible for the erection, construction, alteration, extension, repair, removal,
demolition, use, or occupancy of a building or structure in violation of the provisions of
this code, or in violation of a detail statement or a plan approved thereunder, or in
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violation of a permit or certificate issued under the provisions of this code; and the order
shall direct the discontinuance of the illegal action or condition and the abatement of the

violation.

§ 23-27.3-113.1. When permit is required.

It shall be unlawful to construct, enlarge, alter, remove, or demolish a building, or
change the occupancy of a building from one use group as defined in this code to another;
or to install or alter any equipment for which provision is made or the installation of
which is regulated by this code, without first filing an application with the building
official in writing and obtaining the required permit therefor; except that ordinary repairs
as defined in § 23-27.3-102.0 which do not involve any violation of this code shall be
exempt from this provision.

. Pursuant to the RI State Building Code 23-27.3-124.1 Unsafe Conditions, you are hereby
determined to be Unsafe and occupancy of these structures must cease immediately. As a
thorough Plan Review or Inspection was not performed, the extent of the unsafe conditions
has not been completely established. Some issues applying to the large membrane structure
include the lack of a frost protected foundation, the lack of proper hurricane tie downs and
the lack of required toilet facilities. The construction trailer must be properly certified and
inspected and cannot be used as a permanent structure under the RI SBC-1. The Deck
appears to be constructed under residential standards not appropriate in this Commercial
facility. It must also not be secured to the trailer. Finally, the installation of the small tent
structure was not inspected and its compliance with the Codes and Ordinances has yet to be
determined.

§ 23-27.3-124. (11). Unsafe Conditions.
A building, sign, or structure shall be declared unsafe by the building official if any one of
the following conditions exists upon the premises: The use or occupancy of the building is
illegal or improper because the building does not comply with the allowable areas, height,
type of construction, fire resistance, means of egress, live load, or other features regulated
by the code in effect at the time of construction.

§ 23-27.3-124.2. Notice of unsafe condition.

When the whole or any part of any building, sign, or other structure shall be declared to be in
an unsafe condition, the building official shall issue a notice of the unsafe condition to the
owner of record describing the building or structure deemed unsafe, and an order either
requiring that the building, sign, or structure be made safe or be demolished within a
reasonable, stipulated time. All notices and orders shall be in writing and shall be delivered
to the owners of the building by the building official or his or her designated agent or shall be
sent by registered or certified mail to the last known address of the owner or owners. Orders
to demolish any building, a sign, or structure shall also be issued to all mortgagees of record.
If any owner or mortgagee cannot be located after due and diligent search, the notice and
order shall be posted upon a conspicuous part of the building or structure, and the procedure
shall be deemed the equivalent of personal notice. When a building or structure is ordered
secured for any reason by the building official, the owner shall board the building or structure
in accordance with § 23-27.3-124.6 within seven (7) days, or the building official may cause
the necessary work to be done to secure the building or structure. The cost of the work shall
be billed to the owner and be a lien against the real property as provided in § 23-27.3-125.7.
You must provide all information requested by this office. Your application will be reviewed
to determine compliance with the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance. Once your
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application is approved and the Zoning Violation is addressed, a Building Permit will be
issued.

You have thirty (30) days from the date of this letter to respond to this notice. The owner of the
property may:
1. Deny in writing that the violation exists and request reconsideration, citing
specific reasons for the request.
2. Cause the violation to be cured.

§ 23-27.3-127.2. Local Board of Appeals

An aggrieved party as defined in § 23-27.3-127.1(b)(2)(i) — (b)(2)(vi) may appeal an
interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act under this code by a local official
of a city or town charged with the administration or enforcement of this code of any of its rules
and regulations, to the local board in that city or town. A fee will be added for work performed
without a permit.

Any person who violates any provision of the Building Code shall be punished by a fine of not
more than five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each violation. Each day during which any portion
of a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.

This matter requires your prompt attention. Your anticipated cooperation is expected.
Very truly yours,

Stephen Greenleaf
Building Official

Cc: Raymond Falcoa, Code Compliance Coordinator,
Diane Williamson, Director of Community Development,
Edward Tanner, Zoning Officer,

Amy Goins, Town Solicitor.

Item B1.




Item B1.




Bristol Police Department
Incident Report

Incident #: 25-518-OF
Call #: 25-10967

Page:
04/24

1

Item B1.

Date/Time Reported: 04/16/2025 1642

Report Date/Time: 04/16/2025 1723
Occurred Between: 04/16/2025 1630-04/16/2025 1655
Status: Incident Open

Reporting Officer: Sergeant TIMOTHY GALLISON

Signature:

OFFENSE (S) ATTEMPTED

LOCATION TYPE: Other/Unknown Zone: 06
RAMOS EXCAVATING AND LANDSCAPING

674 METACOM AVE

BRISTOL RI 02809

BUILDING OFFICIAL COMPLAINT N

OCCURRED: 04/16/2025 1630
SUSPECTED OF USING: Not Applicable

PERSON (S) PERSON TYPE SEX RACE

FERNANDES, CHRISTOPHER A REPORTING PARTY M W
43 LISA LN

BRISTOL RI 02809

DOB: 02/14/1982

CONTACT INFORMATION:
Home Phone (Primary) 508-889-9355

TYPE

Not Applicable

AGE SSN PHONE

43 025-62-9704 508-889-9355
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NARRATIVE FOR SERGEANT TIMOTHY GALLISON ltem B1.
Ref: 25-518-0OF
Entered: 04/16/2025 @ 2129 Entry ID: GALT

Modified: 04/16/2025 @ 2157 Modified ID: GALT

On 4/16/25 at approximately 1642 hours, Christopher A. Fernandes (2/14/82) reported to Bristol Police
that employees of Ramos Landscaping located at 674 Metacom Ave. were utilizing the white tent structure
located on the north side of the property. Fernandes advised Dispatcher Smith that employees on site were not
allowed to access the structure per order of the Town Building Inspector.

At this time I responded to Ramos Landscaping and upon arrival I activated my body worn camera. On
scene I observed two employees of Ramos Landscaping walking in and out of the tent structure. I was advised
that they were aware that the building inspector had advised them to longer utilize the structure but they were
now entering and exiting the structure "At their own risk". They were advised that the matter would be
documented.

David J. Ramos (12/09/96), the owner of the company was not on scene.
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TOWN OF BRISTOL

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

235 High St., Bristol, Rhode Island 02809
Tel: (401) 253-7000 sgreenleaf(@bristolri.gov

April 17,2025

David Ramos

Ramos Landscaping LL.C
12 Ruth Avenue

Bristol, RI 02809

RE: Assessor’s Plat 128, Lot 15
670 Metacom Avenue

NOTICE OF VIOLATION — BUILDING CODE
DISREGARD OF UNSAFE NOTICE
Dear Mr. Ramos:

This is a follow-up to the Notice of Violation issued on 4/10/25. We have received multiple
complaints that the buildings cited in that Notice are still being used and occupied. Please be
advised that continued use of these structures will result in the need to order the structures
physically secured. Failure to take this action immediately will result in my causing these
structures to be secured as stated in Section § 23-27.3-124.2. of RI State law, provided below.

§ 23-27.3-124. (11). Unsafe Conditions.
A building, sign, or structure shall be declared unsafe by the building official if any one of
the following conditions exists upon the premises: The use or occupancy of the building is
illegal or improper because the building does not comply with the allowable areas, height,
type of construction, fire resistance, means of egress, live load, or other features regulated
by the code in effect at the time of construction.

§ 23-27.3-124.2. Notice of unsafe condition.

When the whole or any part of any building, sign, or other structure shall be declared to be in
an unsafe condition, the building official shall issue a notice of the unsafe condition to the
owner of record describing the building or structure deemed unsafe, and an order either
requiring that the building, sign, or structure be made safe or be demolished within a
reasonable, stipulated time. All notices and orders shall be in writing and shall be delivered
to the owners of the building by the building official or his or her designated agent or shall be
sent by registered or certified mail to the last known address of the owner or owners. Orders
to demolish any building, a sign, or structure shall also be issued to all mortgagees of record.
If any owner or mortgagee cannot be located after due and diligent search, the notice and
order shall be posted upon a conspicuous part of the building or structure, and the procedure




shall be deemed the equivalent of personal notice. When a building or structure is ordered
secured for any reason by the building official, the owner shall board the building or structure
in accordance with § 23-27.3-124.6 within seven (7) days, or the building official may cause
the necessary work to be done to secure the building or structure. The cost of the work shall
be billed to the owner and be a lien against the real property as provided in § 23-27.3-125.7.
You must provide all information requested by this office. Your application will be reviewed
to determine compliance with the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance. Once your
application is approved and the Zoning Violation is addressed, a Building Permit will be
issued.

You have thirty (30) days from the date of this letter to respond to this notice. The owner of the
property may:
1. Deny in writing that the violation exists and request reconsideration, citing
specific reasons for the request.
2. Cause the violation to be cured.

§ 23-27.3-127.2. Local Board of Appeals

An aggrieved party as defined in § 23-27.3-127.1(b)(2)(i) — (b)(2)(vi) may appeal an
interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act under this code by a local official
of a city or town charged with the administration or enforcement of this code of any of its rules
and regulations, to the local board in that city or town. A fee will be added for work performed
without a permit.

Any person who violates any provision of the Building Code shall be punished by a fine of not
more than five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each violation. Each day during which any portion
of a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.

This matter requires your prompt attention. Your anticipated cooperation is expected.

Very truly yours,

Stephen Greenleaf
Building Official

Cc: Raymond Falcoa, Code Compliance Coordinator,
Diane Williamson, Director of Community Development,
Edward Tanner, Zoning Officer,

Amy Goins, Town Solicitor.
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TOWN OF BRISTOL
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

235 High St., Bristol, Rhode Island 02809
Tel: (401) 253-7000 sgreenleaf@bristolri.gov

July 23, 2025

David Ramos

Ramos Landscaping LLC
12 Ruth Avenue

Bristol, RI 02809

RE: Assessor’s Plat 128, Lot 15
670 Metacom Avenue

Temporary Permit for the Membrane Structure

Dear Mr. Ramos:

This is a follow-up regarding the status of the illegal membrane structure as discussed during
the July 10, 2025 Bristol Planning Board meeting and the subject of multiple Town Violation
Notices. The Building Department has allowed this structure to remain in place, with
conditions, while discussions proceed regarding your proposed Minor Land
Development/Unified Development. The following items discussed at that meeting require
clarification.

1. The removal of the front wall of the structure does not render it any safer in terms of the
current health and safety violations.

2. You have promised to remove the structure multiple times and this office is no longer
willing to consider such promises legitimate without additional tangible action.

3. In effect, you have asked that a Permit be issued for the Membrane Structure to remain in
place temporarily. From the meeting minutes, “that he, (Mr. Ramos), was going to ask for
the possibility of getting a temporary permit so that at least it was permitted. He said that if
he could get it approved, he would be ready to break ground in October and complete the
project by next June. Chairman Millard then asked if Mr. Ramos wanted to keep the tent up
until next June. Mr. Ramos said that he would like to, even if it had to come down then get
a 90 day permit for the winter months.” Mr. Ramos also offered that removal of the
membrane structure could be a condition of a CO, (Certificate of Occupancy).

Mr. Ramos request for the Membrane Structure to stay in place temporarily is hereby
denied.
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Basis for denial per RI State Law

§ 23-27.3-124. (11). Unsafe Conditions.

A building, sign, or structure shall be declared unsafe by the building official if any one of
the following conditions exists upon the premises: The use or occupancy of the building is
illegal or improper because the building does not comply with the allowable areas, height,
type of construction, fire resistance, means of egress, live load, or other features regulated by
the code in effect at the time of construction.

§ 23-27.3-124.2. Notice of unsafe condition.

When the whole or any part of any building, sign, or other structure shall be declared to be in
an unsafe condition, the building official shall issue a notice of the unsafe condition to the
owner of record describing the building or structure deemed unsafe, and an order either
requiring that the building, sign, or structure be made safe or be demolished within a
reasonable, stipulated time. All notices and orders shall be in writing and shall be delivered
to the owners of the building by the building official or his or her designated agent or shall be
sent by registered or certified mail to the last known address of the owner or owners. Orders
to demolish any building, a sign, or structure shall also be issued to all mortgagees of record.
If any owner or mortgagee cannot be located after due and diligent search, the notice and
order shall be posted upon a conspicuous part of the building or structure, and the procedure
shall be deemed the equivalent of personal notice. When a building or structure is ordered
secured for any reason by the building official, the owner shall board the building or structure
in accordance with § 23-27.3-124.6 within seven (7) days, or the building official may cause
the necessary work to be done to secure the building or structure. The cost of the work shall
be billed to the owner and be a lien against the real property as provided in § 23-27.3-125.7.
You must provide all information requested by this office. Your application will be reviewed
to determine compliance with the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance. Once your
application is approved and the Zoning Violation is addressed, a Building Permit will be
issued.

The State Building Code addresses Temporary Structures as follows:

RI SBC-1 SECTION 3103.0 TEMPORARY STRUCTURES

3103.0 General:
Pursuant to a variance granted by the Board of Appeals the Building Official
shall issue a permit for temporary construction as approved by the Board of
Appeal. Such permits shall be limited as to time of service but such temporary
construction shall not be permitted for more than one (1) year.

The building official shall be permitted to issue permits for temporary construction
limited to buildings of less than four hundred (400) square feet and all construction
trailers. Such permits shall be limited as to time of service but no such construction
shall be permitted to remain in place for more than one (1) year or the time scheduled
for the construction project.

3103.2 Special Approval

All temporary construction, when intended to be occupied by the owner, employee, or
general public shall conform to structural strength, fire safety, means of egress, light,
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ventilation and sanitary requirements of the Code necessary to insure the public
health, safety and general welfare.

3103.3 Termination of Approval

The building official is hereby authorized to terminate such special approval and to
order demolition and/or removal of any such construction at his discretion.

Add the following new section to Chapter 31

You have thirty (30) days from the date of this letter to respond to this notice by either
removing the structure or filing an appeal.

§ 23-27.3-127.2. Local Board of Appeals

An aggrieved party as defined in § 23-27.3-127.1(b)(2)(i) — (b)(2)(vi) may appeal an
interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act under this code by a
local official of a city or town charged with the administration or enforcement of this
code of any of its rules and regulations, to the local board in that city or town.

This matter requires your prompt attention. Your anticipated cooperation is expected.

Very truly yours,

Stephen Greenleaf
Building Official

Cc: Raymond Falcoa, Code Compliance Coordinator,
Diane Williamson, Director of Community Development,
Edward Tanner, Zoning Officer,

Amy Goins, Town Solicitor.

Matthew Landry, Esq.
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